

S246669

SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP 12 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
Respondent,

FIRST AMERICAN WHOLESALE LENDING CORPORATION et al.,
Real Parties in Interest.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE
CASE No. B283606

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES, THE CALIFORNIA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, THE AMERICAN INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION, AND THE PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
AND PETITIONER SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JEREMY B. ROSEN (BAR No. 192473)
ERIC S. BOORSTIN (BAR No. 253724)
*YEN-SHYANG TSENG (BAR No. 282349)
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505-4681
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (844) 497-6592
jrosen@horvitzlevy.com
eboorstin@horvitzlevy.com
ytseng@horvitzlevy.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE
**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES, CALIFORNIA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AMERICAN INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION, AND PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	10
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	14
INTRODUCTION.....	14
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	15
I. For over half a century, California has applied the economic loss doctrine, g uided in part by the well- reasoned policy of guarding against limitless liability for negligence.....	15
II. Recognizing a new category of claims for purely economic losses caused by negligence would cause California to depart from the majority rule across the country.	21
III. This Court should not create a new category of negligence actions for purely economic losses.	27
A. Tests that focus on foreseeability, such as <i>Rowland</i> , fail to guard against limitless liability for purely economic losses.....	27
B. Allowing plaintiffs to bring negligence actions for purely economic losses would increase costs to litigants, the judicial system, the state economy, and every resident in the state, with little benefit.	30
IV. Any decision to create a new category of tort claims should be left to the Legislature.....	36
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>532 Madison Ave. Gourmet Foods v. Finlandia Ctr.</i> (2001) 96 N.Y.2d 280	21, 23, 24, 29
<i>Aas v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 627	36, 37
<i>Aguilar v. RP MRP Washington Harbour, LLC</i> (D.C.Ct.App. 2014) 98 A.3d 979	21, 23, 24, 29
<i>Aikens v. Debow</i> (2000) 208 W.Va. 486	19, 21, 23, 24
<i>Anders v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 579	37
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333 [131 S.Ct. 1740, 179 L.Ed.2d 742]	31
<i>Biakanja v. Irving</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 647.....	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370	15, 18, 27, 28, 30
<i>Blahd v. Richard B. Smith, Inc.</i> (2005) 141 Idaho 296.....	21
<i>Byrd v. English</i> (1903) 117 Ga. 191.....	15
<i>Cedarholley Inv., LLC v. Pitre</i> (La.Ct.App. 2016) 209 So.3d 850.....	26
<i>Centinela Freeman Emergency Medical Associates v. Health Net of California, Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 994	16, 17

<i>D & A Development Co. v. Butler</i> (Minn.Ct.App. 1984) 357 N.W.2d 156	21
<i>Dundee Cement Co. v. Chemical Laboratories, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 1983) 712 F.2d 1166	19, 22
<i>East River S.S. Corp. v. TransAmerica Delaval, Inc.</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 858 [106 S.Ct. 2295, 90 L.Ed.2d 865]	21
<i>Excavation Technologies, Inc. v. Columbia Gas Co. of Pennsylvania</i> (2009) 604 Pa. 50	21
<i>Fifield Manor v. Finston</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 632.....	15
<i>FMR Corp. v. Boston Edison Co.</i> (1993) 415 Mass. 393.....	21
<i>Greystone Homes, Inc. v. Midtec, Inc.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 1194	16
<i>In re Chicago Flood Litigation</i> (1997) 176 Ill.2d 179.....	21
<i>J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 799.....	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>J.B. Aguerre, Inc. v. American Guarantee & Liability Ins. Co.</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 6	34
<i>KB Home Indiana Inc. v. Rockville TBD Corp.</i> (Ind.Ct.App. 2010) 928 N.E.2d 297	25
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132.....	17
<i>L & P Converters, Inc. v. Alling & Cory Co.</i> (1994) 100 Md.App. 563	21
<i>Ladd Landing, LLC v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> (E.D.Tenn. 2012) 874 F.Supp.2d 727	25

<i>LAN/STV v. Martin K. Eby Const. Co., Inc.</i> (Tex. 2014) 435 S.W.3d 234	21, 23, 29
<i>Lawrence v. O and G Industries, Inc.</i> (2015) 319 Conn. 641.....	21, 23
<i>Leadfree Enterprises, Inc. v. United States Steel Corp.</i> (7th Cir. 1983) 711 F.2d 805	22
<i>Lesiak v. Central Valley Ag Co-op., Inc.</i> (2012) 283 Neb. 103.....	25
<i>Local Joint Executive Bd. of Las Vegas, Culinary Workers Union, Local No. 226 v. Stern</i> (1982) 98 Nev. 409.....	21, 30
<i>Long Trail House Condo. Ass'n v. Engelberth Const., Inc.</i> (2012) 192 Vt. 322	21
<i>Lowe v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> (2008) 344 Or. 403	21
<i>Marine Nav. Sulphur Carriers, Inc. v. Lone Star Indus., Inc.</i> (4th Cir. 1981) 638 F.2d 700	22
<i>Mattingly v. Sheldon Jackson College</i> (Alaska 1987) 743 P.2d 356	24
<i>McMillin Albany LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 241	26, 37
<i>Mega RV Corp. v. HWH Corp.</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 1318	18
<i>National Roofing, Inc. v. Alstate Steel, Inc.</i> (N.M.Ct.App. 2015) 366 P.3d 276.....	21
<i>Nebraska Innkeepers, Inc. v. Pittsburgh-Des Moines Corp.</i> (Iowa 1984) 345 N.W.2d 124.....	21

<i>Pascarella v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc.</i> (W.D.Tenn. 2010) 694 F.Supp.2d 933	25
<i>People Exp. Airlines, Inc. v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> (1985) 100 N.J. 246	24, 25
<i>Plourde Sand & Gravel v. JGI Eastern, Inc.</i> (2007) 154 N.H. 791	21
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26	15
<i>Quest Diagnostics, Inc. v. MCI WorldCom, Inc.</i> (Mich.Ct.App. 2002) 656 N.W.2d 858.....	25
<i>Robins Dry Dock & Repair Co. v. Flint</i> (1927) 275 U.S. 303 [48 S.Ct. 134, 72 L.Ed. 290]	15, 22
<i>Robinson Helicopter Co., Inc. v. Dana Corp.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 979	19
<i>Rogers v. Wright</i> (Wyo. 2016) 366 P.3d 1264.....	21
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108.....	16, 17, 27
<i>S.E.C. v. Tambone</i> (1st Cir. 2010) 597 F.3d 436	35
<i>Seely v. White Motor Co.</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 9.....	15, 17
<i>Southern California Gas Leak Cases (2017)</i> 18 Cal.App.5th 581.....	19, 24, 31, 33
<i>State of La. ex rel. Guste v. M/V TESTBANK</i> (5th Cir. 1985) 752 F.2d 1019.....	22, 29
<i>Stevenson v. East Ohio Gas Co.</i> (Ohio Ct.App. 1946) 73 N.E.2d 200	15, 21

<i>Sullivan v. Pulte Home Corp.</i> (Ariz. 2013) 306 P.3d 1	25
<i>The McCaffrey Group, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 1330	37
<i>Thing v. La Chusa</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 644.....	28
<i>Tiara Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc.</i> (Fla. 2013) 110 So.3d 399.....	25
<i>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche</i> (1931) 255 N.Y. 170	15
<i>United Textile Workers of America, AFL-CIO v. Lear Siegler Seating Corp.</i> (Tenn.Ct.App. 1990) 825 S.W.2d 83	21, 25
<i>Vasilenko v. Grace Family Church</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1077	17
<i>White v. Western Title Ins. Co.</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 870.....	34

Statutes

Civil Code	
§§ 895-945.5	26, 37
§§ 910-938	37
Public Resources Code, § 3217	26

Rules of Court

Cal. Rules of Court	
rule 8.520(f)	10
rule 8.520(f)(4)	11

Miscellaneous

Chew et al., 2017 Lawsuit Climate Survey: Ranking the States (2017) < https://bit.ly/2MSt9uo >	36
Chief Justice Cantil-Sakauye, <i>2017 State of the Judiciary</i> , Cal. Cts. Newsroom (Mar. 28, 2017) < https://bit.ly/2L6TEdW >	32
Chief Justice Cantil-Sakauye, <i>2018 State of the Judiciary: Chief Justice Calls for Civil Justice Reform Initiative</i> , Cal. Cts. Newsroom (Mar. 19, 2018) < https://bit.ly/2Mk1beF >	33
Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2018) Economic Torts and Economic Loss Rules	
§605-615	22
§ 608	19
§ 647	22
Johnson, <i>The Boundary-Line Function of the Economic Loss Rule</i> (2009) 66 Wash. & Lee L.Rev. 523	19
Klemm Analysis Group for Small Bus. Admin. Office of Advocacy, <i>Impact of Litigation on Small Business</i> (2005) < https://bit.ly/2h58h8x >	32
Rabin, <i>Respecting Boundaries and the Economic Loss Rule in Tort</i> (2006) 48 Ariz. L.Rev. 857	19, 25
Rest.3d Torts, <i>Liability for Economic Harm</i> (Tent. Draft No. 1, Apr. 4, 2012)	
§ 1	22
§ 1(a)	22
§ 1, com. b	24
§ 1, com c(1)	22
§ 1, com. e	22
Rest.3d Torts, <i>Liability for Economic Harm</i> (Tent. Draft No. 2, Apr. 7, 2014)	
§ 7	22
§ 7, com. b	22, 23

Senate Bill No. 800..... 37

The American Law Institute, Restatement of the Law
Third, Torts: Liability for Economic Harm
<https://bit.ly/2MjO9hi>..... 23

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, Tort
Liability Costs for Small Business (2010)
<<https://bit.ly/2Biyolv>> 32, 35
